Public Document Pack

ISLINGTON

Governance and Human Resources
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B

A meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper
Street, N1 2UD on, 1 July 2014 at 6.30 pm.

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall

Tel ;020 7527 3068

E-mail . democracy@islington.gov.uk

Despatched . 23 June 2014

Membership Substitute

Councillor Marian Spall (Chair) All other members of the Licensing committee

Councillor Alice Donovan (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Osh Gantly

Quorum: is 3 Councillors

Welcome: Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.
Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached.




Formal matters Page

Introductions and procedure
Apologies for absence
Declarations of substitute members
Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
= jfitis not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes
apparent;
= you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the
discussion and vote on the item.

*(@)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation
carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and
the council.

(d) Land - Any benéeficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.

(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or
longer.

(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.

(9) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
Order of Business
Minutes of Previous Meeting 1-4

Items for Decision Page

Menelik, 277 Caledonian Road, N1 1EF - Premises Licence Review 5-62



Marathon, 193A Caledonian Road, N1 1EF - Premises Licence Review
Tierra, 45 Stroud Green Road, N4 3EF - New Premises Licence
Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

Exclusion of public and press

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda,
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the
Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during
discussion thereof.

Urgent Exempt Items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

63 - 108

109 - 134



ISLINGTON LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES -

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING LICENSING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE
LICENSING ACT 2003

INTRODUCTION TIME
GUIDE

1) The Chair of the Sub-Committee will open th
[...]
party or responsible authority) on
matters arising from their submission.

8) The licensee to present the key points of their application, address the representations and clarify any 10
points requested by the Authority. Witnesses given permission by the Authority may appear. mins

9) The Sub-Committee to question the applicants on matters arising from their submission.
10) If required, the Licensing Officer to clarify matters relating to the application and the Licensing Policy.

11) The Chair may give permission for any party to question another party in the order of representations
given above.

CASE SUMMARIES

12) Applicant 2
13) Other representatives mins
14) Licensee each

DELIBERATION AND DECISION

15) The Sub-Committee may retire to consider its decision. The Committee Clerk and Legal Officer will
remain with the Sub-Committee.

16) If the Sub-Committee retires, all parties should remain available to provide further information or
clarification.

17) The chair will announce their decision giving reasons and any conditions to be attached to the
licence. All parties will be informed of the decision in writing.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub-Committee B — 8 April 2014

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee B held at the Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD
on 8 April 2014 at 6.40 pm.

Present: Councillors: George Allan, Phil Kelly and Claudia Webbe.
COUNCILLOR CLAUDIA WEBBE IN THE CHAIR

208. INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (ITEM A1)
Councillor Claudia Webbe welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked members and officers
to introduce themselves. The Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting and informed the
public that the procedure was on page 4 of the agenda papers.

209. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM A2)
None.

210. DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM A3)
None.

211. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM A4)
None.

212. ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM A5)
The order of business would be C1 followed by B1.

213. MINUTES (ITEM A6)

RESOLVED
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 4 February 2014 be confirmed as an accurate
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

214. SEVEN DAYS FOOD AND WINE, 93A STROUD GREEN ROAD, N4 3PX - APPLICATION
FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (ltem B1)
The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant was not in attendance but noted that he had been
reminded of the meeting on a number of occasions. The licensing officer reported that there
had recently been a number of applications for this premises that had been largely speculative
in nature.

The trading standards officer reported that the applicant had made contact prior to the
application and had received advice. An application had then been submitted that was of a
very poor standard.

The police officer reported that the operating schedule was of a poor standard which was of
particular concern with the previous history of the premises.

The noise officer reported that refusal was recommended and asked the Sub-Committee to note
the noise representation on pages 34/35 of the report.

Page 1



Licensing Sub-Committee B — 8 April 2014

RESOLVED:
That the application for a new premises licence in respect of Seven Days Food and Wine, 93A
Stroud Green Road, N4 3PX be refused.

REASONS FOR DECISION

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. The
Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 2003, as
amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy.

The applicant did not attend the meeting and did not withdraw therefore the application was
heard in his absence.

The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the licensing officer that the notice of meeting had
been hand delivered. The licensing team had heard nothing further from the applicant despite
being chased on at least three further occasions. The licensing officer informed the
Sub-Committee that a number of applications had been made for a licence for the premises
which were speculative in nature.

The Sub-Committee heard from the police and the trading standards officer that despite
pre-application advice being given, the application was of a very poor standard and did not
contain sufficient detail for conditions to be drafted.

The Sub-Committee noted that the operating schedule failed to include sufficient information to
demonstrate how the applicant would promote the licensing objectives and that the applicant
had been given assistance from trading standards but had failed to implement it.

215. URGENT NON-EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS

216.

The following items were considered urgent as a decision was required within seven working
days following the last day for objection.

ISLINGTON LINK UP, 48 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, N5 2LL - APPLICATION FOR A
TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (Item C1)

The noise officer reported that, in addition to the noise representation detailed in the report,
officers had served a section 80 noise abatement notice on the premises to ensure that no
amplified music was played at the premises which would cause a nuisance to neighbouring
properties.

The police officer reported that PC Paul Hoppe was not attending the meeting as he was
meeting with Mr Riley, the applicant, the following day and it was not considered correct for him
to attend the meeting. He reported that, at the last temporary event in March, a number of
complaints had been received regarding noise nuisance and the behaviour of the applicant was
not considered to be appropriate for a licensee. The event was not managed well and overran
and the police wished to hold discussions with the applicant before future events were held.

In response to questions, it was noted that the Sub-Committee could not attach conditions to the
notice and could only make modifications on timing.

In response to a question from the applicant, it was noted that the temporary events for May

2014, could still be held. These events had been applied for prior to the event on the 30 March
2014 so had not been objected to by the noise and police teams. The applicant was reminded

Page 2



Licensing Sub-Committee B — 8 April 2014

however, that he should be mindful of the section 80 abatement notice that had been served.

The applicant reported that he had not had problems before and he hadn’'t done too badly.
There were lots of people outside the premises as they were unable to smoke inside. The
noise officer had attended and the music had been turned down. The noise officer returned a
second time and told him it was unacceptable. He did not like the way that he was spoken to.
He stated that if he had turned the music down lower there would be no point in the event. He
had forgotten that the clocks had gone forward that morning so believed it was 4.15 and not
5.15. When the noise officer returned on the third occasion she asked him to turn the music off
straight away. He did not think that he had gone over the time at this stage. The late finish was
an oversight and he reported that he did not go on until 8am as some residents had reported.
There had been no fighting at the event and it was a fund raising event. He considered that
each time he did something the noise team was not fair to him. He considered it was bordering
on racism and was unnecessary. He had never had anyone talk to him like that in front of
people. He considered that the event should be allowed to go ahead and the noise team
should bring a monitor next time because anyone could telephone about a noise nuisance.

In response to questions, it was noted that some events were held for birthday parties and some
were for charity events. Islington Link Up was a registered charity. Funds were raised through
the sale of alcohol but if it was a birthday party often people would bring drinks. Members were
local people, generally from Islington. The Sub-Committee noted that the sale of retail
application had not been made for this temporary event. Any alcohol sold at the event would
be an illegal sale of alcohol. The applicant stated that he had not received training in the sale of
alcohol as he would employ people that had been trained. The applicant stated that a premises
licence had not been applied for as they may be moving premises at the end of the year. The
applicant stated that the event was for a fund raising event/birthday party. A local resident was
hiring the premises to raise funds. The applicant accepted that he would be responsible for the
event and stated that if the events of the 30 March recurred on the evening applied for he would
turn the music off straight away as he would not wish to disturb neighbours. He considered
that the noise officer visited for the third time to try and catch him out regarding the finishing
time of the event. He stated that the noise officer should have reminded him earlier in the
evening that the clocks were going forward.

In summary, the noise officer reported that all of the visits were in response to noise complaints.
This included the last visit made at 5.15. The noise officer had no confidence of the
management at the premises and an abatement notice had been served following the event on
the 30 March. The officer did not consider that the licensing objective of the prevention of public
nuisance would be met unless the temporary event was refused.

The police officer reported that the applicant did not have the relevant knowledge regarding
alcohol sales.

The applicant reported that there had been no violence at the events and that he would gain
experience through managing these events. He informed the Sub-Committee that they would
be making a mistake by refusing the application.

Members of the Sub-Committee left the room to deliberate before returning to announce their
decision.

Following deliberation, the legal officer advised that she had asked the Sub-Committee to
consider the national guidance when making their decision.

Page 3



Licensing Sub-Committee B — 8 April 2014

RESOLVED:

1) That the application for a temporary event notice in respect of Islington Link Up, 48 Seven
Sisters Road, N7 6AA be refused.

2) A counter notice be issued by the Licensing Authority.

REASONS FOR DECISION

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. The
Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 2003, as
amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy.

The Sub-Committee noted the submissions from the noise team and the police that council
officers attended on three occasions in March 2014 when the previous event took place, to
discuss a noise nuisance that was caused to neighbouring properties by the playing of loud
music. This had culminated in abusive and verbally aggressive behaviour directed to the noise
officer, particularly from the DJ and Mr Riley.

The Sub-Committee heard evidence that there were large numbers of patrons who had
gathered outside the premises. The applicant stated that this was because there were large
numbers of smokers who couldn’t smoke inside the premises.

The applicant also stated, in response to questions from the Sub-Committee, that he had
considered that the officer’'s manner was inappropriate and he questioned her motivation in
coming three times to the premises. He also queried where the complaints came from.

The Sub-Committee noted that no licence existed for the premises and there were therefore no
conditions that could be placed on the temporary event notice. In accordance with licensing
policy 28 the Sub-Committee took into account the complaints, the service of an abatement
notice and conduct of the applicant on the previous occasion when a temporary event took
place.

In accordance with home office guidance, paragraph 7.27, the Sub-Committee had no
confidence in the ability
[...]
3:00 to 23:30 on Sundays;

vi) provision of late night refreshment (basement) 23:00 to 02:30 on Mondays to Saturdays
and 23:00 to 00:30 on Sundays.

3.2 Papers are attached as follows:-

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Appendix 1:  application form from Metropolitan Police and additional supplied material
Appendix 2:  current premises licence

Appendix 3:  representations;

Appendix 4:  suggested conditions and map of premises location.

The current licensees have held a premises licence for these premises since November 2005,
when Islington took over responsibility as the Licensing Authority for alcohol sales, regulated
entertainment and provision of late night refreshment. Prior to this the licensees held public
entertainment licences issued by the London Borough of Islington for these premises for a
number of years.

On 17 August 2005 the Licensing Sub Committee agreed to extend the permitted hours, in the
basement only, for the sale of alcohol to 01.30 on Sundays to Wednesdays and to 03.30 on
Thursdays to Saturdays. The Committee also agreed to extend the permitted hours for
regulated entertainment, in the basement only, to 02.00 on Sundays.

On 8 October 2008 the Council’s Licensing Sub Committee ‘B’ heard an application from
Islington’s Noise Service to review the premises licence. The review application was supported
by the Metropolitan Police. At the hearing the Committee decided to impose 17 additional
conditions on the premises licence, shown as conditions 3 to 19 of Annex 3 of the current
premises licence.

Following the hearing on 8 October 2008 officers from Islington’s Licensing and Noise Services

and Metropolitan Police officers have visited the premises and have reported breaches of
licence conditions. The Licensing Service wrote a warning letter to the licensees on 19

Page 6




3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

November 2009 and a subsequent letter informing the licensees on 12 March 2009 that the
Council intended to instigate prosecution proceedings.

On 8 April 2009 the Council’s Licensing Sub Committee ‘B’ heard an application from Islington’s

Noise Service to review the premises licence because the conditions imposed by the review

heard on 8 October 2008 had not been implemented. At the hearing the Committee were
satisfied that the conditions had been complied with.

On 11 September 2008 Mr Arbi attended the Council offices accepted a simple caution in
relation to six offences under the Licensing Act 2003 for breaches of the licence conditions and
for selling alcohol outside the permitted hour.

On 26 November 2010 Mr Arbi attended Licensing Officer Panel to discuss concerns that the
Police had following a number of violent crimes associated with the premises. Mr Arbi informed
the Panel that the problems were from another local restaurant. It was agreed at the meeting
that the licensee would exercise more control over his customers, try and limit the drunkenness
and improve communication with the other local restaurants to prevent customers who were
ejected from there from being allowed into his premises.

On 24 June 2012 the Police were called to the premises at 03:00 after reports of a fight where a
victim was bottled. The Licensing Authority wrote to the licensee and requested copies of the
CCTV from the night, door supervisor records, a copy of the searching policy and training
records for door supervisors and copies of the incident book from the May to the date of the
incident. Mr Arbi provided the SIA badges and sign in sheets, contract from Thomas Chase
Security, incident report and type written note from the night but no other incident reports or
CCTV.

On 1 October 2013 Mr Arbi attended Licensing Officer Panel to discuss concerns about
customers witnessed fighting outside the premises by officers from the Council’'s Noise Team.
A letter dated 8 October 2013 was sent to Mr Arbi detailing eleven follow up points from the
meeting.

On 27 October 2013 the Council’'s CCTV Team recorded 
[...]
e reason why there are so many public order incidents, which mainly occur in
the road outside the venue, disturbing neighbours and always requiring police intervention.

There has been some considerable engagement by police and partners with the DPS.
However it appears that he does not wish to take action on any of the recommendations made
by Police or Islington Council Officers. Police would expect that any DPS would recognise the
help both the police and Islington Borough Council have offered and act upon it.

The majority of these violent crimes, often involving a group of men attacking another group or
individuals, happen between 0000 hours and 0430 hours. There does not appear to be a
need for the service of food in the early hours of the morning. This venue has turned into a
late-night drinking establishment with customers still arriving at 0300.

It is the opinion of the Police that Mr ARBI (DPS/ Owner) is neither running a safe nor

| professional venue. This is demonstrated by a number of violent crimes committed mainly
outside the venue by his customers after drinking alcohol inside the venue. The police cannot
afford to permit the venue to operate in its current state, which generates so much viclent
crime, due in part to the extreme level of intoxication of both the victims and supposedly, the
perpetrators.

As a minimum, the Police have five recommendations, to return the venue to a restaurant.
1. Amend the opening hours of the premises to:

10.00 to 00.30 Monday to Sunday

2. Amend the permitted hours for all licensed activities to:

- a) 10.00 to 00.00 Monday to Saturday

1y 12.00 to 22.30 Sunday

"~ Page 16




3. The supply of alcohol at the premises shall only be to a person seated, taking a table meal at
the venue and for consumption by such as person as ancillary to their meal.

4. There shall be no vertical drinking.

5. There shall be no off-sales of alcohol.

Remove of the following premises licence conditions:

Annex 2 Conditions: 1,2,3,6,7,8
[...]

supply of alcohol

00603 - London Borough of Ealing

Islington Council -
Public Protection Division ya h .,( C/ 4 6} b/j&/{j
)

Service Manager (Commercial
222 Upper Street

London Zoﬁ’//%

N1 1XR ' Date of Issue
Tel: 020 7527 3031
Email: licensing @islington.gov.uk

Page 26



Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions

1.

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence:

a) atatime when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the
premises licence, or

b) ata time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal
licence or his personal licence is suspended.

Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by
a person who holds a personal licence.

All door supervisors shall be licensed by the Security Industry Authority.

The admission of children to the exhibition of a film shall be restricted in accordance
with the recommendation of a film classification body as defined in the Video
Recordings Act 1984 or Islington Council acting as the licensing authority where it
has given notice in section 20(3) of the Licensing Act 2003.

The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on
relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any “irresponsible
promotions” in relation to the premises.

In this condition, an “irresponsible promotion” means any one or more of the
following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of
encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises in a
manner which carries a significant risk of leading or contributing to crime and
disorder, prejudice to public safety, public nuisance, or harm to children:

a) games or other activities which reqUire or encourage, or are designed to
require or encourage, individuals to:

i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol
sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in
which the responsibl
[...]
 a holographic mark.

a)

b)

The responsible person shall ensure that:

where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption
on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been
made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it
is available to customers in the following measures:

i) beer or cider: ¥2 pint;

ii)  gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and

i) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and 2
customers are made aware of the availability of these measures

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

1.

d)

Alcohol shall not be sold, supplied, consumed in or taken from the
premises except during permitted hours. In this condition permitted hours
means the authorised hours specified on this licence for the sale by retail
of alcohol. This restriction does not prohibit:.

during the first twenty minutes after the above hours the consumption of
the alcohol on the premises;

during the first twenty minutes after thef above hours, the taking of the

alcohol from the premises unless the alcohol is supplied or taken in an
open vessel;

during the first thlrty minutes after the above hours the consumption of
the alcohol on the premises by persons taking meals there if the alcohol
was supplied for consumption as ancillary to the meals;

consumption of the alcohol on the premises or the taking of sale or supply
of alcohol to any person residing in the licensed premises;

This licence is subject to such further conditions as are consistent with
any restrictions imposed on the use of the premises for the existing
licensable activities under the licence by virute of the enactments
hereinafter set out:

Children and Young Persons Act 1933
Cinematograph (Safety) Regulations 1955
Sporting Events (Control of Alcohol Etc) Act 1985

With respect to the basement:

The sale of alcohol is not authorised after midnight on any day on which
music and dancing is not provided after midnight.

O

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Licensing Sub Committee B -  1 July 2014 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  1 July 2014 at 6.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Spall (Chair), Donovan (Vice-Chair) and Gantly 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors:   

 
 

Councillor Marian Spall in the Chair 
 

 

1 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item 1) 
Councillor Marian Spall welcomed everyone to the meeting, asked members and officers to 
introduce themselves and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 2) 
None. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 3) 
None. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 4) 
None. 
 

5 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 5) 
Items B7 and B8 had been deferred and therefore Item B9 was the only item to be 
considered. 
 

6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2014 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

7 MENELIK, 277 CALEDONIAN ROAD, N1 1EF - PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW (Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of this item be deferred to a future meeting. 
 

8 MARATHON, 193A CALEDONIAN ROAD, N1 1EF - PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW (Item 
8) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of this item be deferred to a future meeting. 
 
 

9 TIERRA, 45 STROUD GREEN ROAD, N4 3EF - NEW PREMISES LICENCE (Item 9) 



Licensing Sub Committee B -  1 July 2014 
 

2 
 

The licensing officer reported that the resident who had made representation was not in 
attendance.  
 
Mr Fallahnia, the applicant, stated that he was purchasing the premises which was 
previously an unlicensed restaurant called Mezbaan. He wanted a premises licence to 
enable him to sell alcohol to customers. There would be no vertical drinking and alcohol 
would only be sold for consumption in the premises. He also stated that he had two Spanish 
restaurants in Haringey and they both closed at 11pm with doors being closed at 12am. He 
did not anticipate people leaving in large numbers, used a number of taxi firms and asked 
customers to remain in the restaurant until their taxis arrived.  
 
The applicant had agreed that deliveries would only take place between 10am and 5pm and 
not on Sundays or bank holidays and confirmed that he would not be playing loud music in 
the restaurant. He considered that having more restaurants in the area where people would 
drink alcohol with a meal would reduce alcohol related crime in the area. 
 
In response to questions from members the applicant stated that he would be selling good 
quality Spanish wine and that during the last 14 years operating his other Spanish 
restaurants, there had been no alcohol related problems nor noise issues. He would 
possibly have a delicatessen in part of the premises and alcohol would not be sold there as 
the licence would be for the consumption of alcohol on the premises only. The licensing 
officer confirmed that there was an error on page 109 of the agenda and the licence was not 
for consumption of alcohol off the premises. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the application for a new premises 
licence in respect of Tierra, 45 Stroud Green Road, N4 3EF be granted to allow the 
sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises from 12:00 to 23:00 on Monday to 
Saturday and 12:00 to 10:30 on Sundays. 

 

2) That the conditions as outlined in appendix 4 as detailed on pages 132 and 133 of 
the agenda be applied to the licence. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.  

 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policy 002.  The premises fall under 
the Holloway and Finsbury Park cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 002 creates a 
rebuttable presumption that applications for new premises licences that are likely to add to 
the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused, unless an applicant can 
demonstrate why the operation of the premises involved will not add to the cumulative 
impact or otherwise impact adversely on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant had addressed all the points raised by the 
responsible authorities and that there were no responsible authority representations before 
the Sub-Committee. The Licensing Sub-Committee noted that there was one resident 
objection and that the applicant had written to the objector addressing the issues raised. 
The applicant confirmed that they would not be playing music until late and that the 
business was based on the sale of food and that the premises would not generate alcohol 



Licensing Sub Committee B -  1 July 2014 
 

3 
 

related crimes. Furthermore the applicant had addressed the impact of noise nuisance by 
arranging specific delivery times and through their operating schedule. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that under Licensing Policy 2, the Holloway and Finsbury Park 
cumulative impact area was created to tackle street drinking in the area and the supply of 
alcohol to minimise the impact of this. The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the premises 
would not add to the existing cumulative impact and that the licensing objectives would be 
promoted. The applicant demonstrated that he was an experienced licensee, that the 
premises would operate within the core hours set out under Licensing Policy 8 and that 
these were  small premises with a capacity of up to 70 persons. The applicant had therefore 
rebutted the presumption and it was decided that the application should be granted. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


